

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>EFILED Document CO Court of Appeals 10CA2559 Filing Date: Aug 18 2011 11:22AM MDT Transaction ID: 39353985</p>
<p>City and County of Denver County Honorable R. Michael Mullins, Judge Case No. 08CV9799</p>	<p>^ COURT USE ONLY ^</p>
<p>FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; MIKE SMITH, DAVID HABECKER; TIMOTHY G. BAILEY, and JEFF BAYSINGER,</p> <p>Appellants/Cross-Appellees,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JOHN HICKENLOPER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado, and THE STATE OF COLORADO.</p> <p>Appellees/Cross-Appellants.</p>	<p>Case No. 10CA2559</p>
<p>JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General DANIEL D. DOMENICO, Solicitor General* #32038 GEOFFREY N. BLUE, Deputy Attorney General* #32684 MAURICE KNAIZER, Deputy Attorney General* #5264 MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Attorney General* #34269 1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (303) 866-5380 Fax: (303) 866-5671 Email: matthew.grove@state.co.us *Counsel of Record</p>	<p>OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
OPENING BRIEF	10
ANSWER BRIEF.....	22
I. The honorary proclamations at issue pass all of the various tests developed in the Supreme Court’s Establishment Clause jurisprudence	23
1. The <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	24
a. Like all honorary proclamations, honorary proclamations acknowledging a “Colorado Day of Prayer” have a secular purpose.....	24
b. The Governor’s honorary proclamations do not endorse religion over non-religion	28
2. Honorary proclamations – irrespective of their subject matter – do not “endorse” anything, and therefore cannot be reasonably be construed as communicating promotion or favoritism	29
3. Even assuming that honorary proclamations could be considered endorsements in some contexts, no such concerns cast doubt on the constitutionality of the honorary proclamations challenged in this case	32
a. The challenged honorary proclamations do not foster excessive entanglement with religion	39
II. The Historical Practice Test	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Ainscough v. Owens, 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	11, 13
Allegheny County v. American Civil Liberties Union, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	22, 32
American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport, 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
Barber v. Ritter, 196 P.2d 238 (Colo. 2008)	9, 12, 13
Brotman v. East Lake Creek Ranch, LLP, 31 P.3d 886 (Colo. 2001)	11, 13
Caldwell v. Caldwell, 545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	30
Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado v. City of Pueblo, Dept. of Finance, 207 P.3d 812 (Colo. 2009)	39
Conrad v. City and County of Denver, 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	12, 14, 15
Conrad v. City and County of Denver, 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986)	40
Dodge v. Dep't of Social Servs, 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979)	11
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	25, 41
Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	18, 36
Elk Grove Unified School District, 542 U.S. at 35 (2004)	33
Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Obama, 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)	20, 31
Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Obama, 691 F.Supp.2d 890 (W.D. Wisc. 2010)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Obama, 705 F.Supp.2d 1039 (W.D. Wisc. 2010)	6
Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial, 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	13, 21
Hotaling v. Hickenlooper, __P.3d__ No. 10CA0364 (Colo. App. June 23, 2011)	10, 12
Hunt v. McNair, 412 U.S. 734 (1973)	23
Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. District, 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	23
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	passim
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	passim
McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..	25, 33, 42
McIntire v. Trammel Crow, Inc., 172 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2007)	9
Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School District, 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
Romer v. Bd. of County Comm’rs, 956 P.2d 566 (Colo. 1998)	14
Sch. Dist. of Abingdon v. Schempp, 203 (1963)	17
Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	21
Siepierski v. Catholic Health Initiative Mountain Region, 37 P.3d 537 (Colo. App. 2001)	9
State v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc., 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	passim
Suhre v. Haywood County, 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16
Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	28, 35
Van Osdol v. Vogt, 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996).....	24, 39
Vazquez v. Los Angeles County, 487 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	24, 28, 42
Wimberly v. Ettenberg, 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	11, 13
Zwerling v. Reagan, 576 F.Supp.2d 1373 (C.D. Cal. 1983)	31

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. II, § 4	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I	24, 28, 42

STATUTES

36 U.S.C. § 119	6, 8, 34
-----------------------	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 105 (1987)	43
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822)	43
